

## **TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

This document ("Agreement") contains the terms and conditions under which [**Alif Innovations Pvt. Ltd**] ("we", "us", "our", "its") provides its Services (defined hereunder) to its clients ("you", "your", "user").

The Agreement shall be effective from the date you register an account with us, which signifies your acceptance of the Agreement and continue in full force and effect indefinitely unless and until terminated according to this Agreement.

Please read this Agreement carefully before you start using our Services. If you do not understand anything in the Agreement, you can reach out to us through communication channels indicated in this Agreement. If any part of this Agreement, including subsequent amendments, is not acceptable to you, kindly refrain from using or accessing our Services.

This Agreement is governed by the Contract Act, 1872, Electronic Transaction Ordinance, 2002, Prevention of Electronic Crimes Act, 2016, Consumer Protection Act, 2005 and other acts of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan.

The latest version of this Agreement is available in the Application or on our website, which can be accessed through the following link:

<https://docs.google.com/document/d/1OPDbGyAduUj-Wo4aQPzurb-trkilHX4P-CzXa-LnON0/edit?usp=sharing>

### **1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATIONS**

If not explicitly stated otherwise in the text of this Agreement, terms and definitions written with capital letters shall have the following meanings, wherein words denoting singular shall include the plural and vice versa:

**"Account"** – means the account that you register with us through the App to gain access to our Services under this Agreement.

**"Applicable Law"** – means any applicable statutes, enactments, decrees, regulations, notifications, guidelines, policies, directions, directives and orders of any governmental authority, board, or a court, in force at the relevant time in the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, including the laws, categorically mentioned in this Agreement, as the case may be.

**"Contract"** – means an e-commerce transaction, which is a legally binding agreement formed between you and the Merchant for the Purchase of Product sold via the Marketplace.

**"Listing"** – means a Product page created by the Merchant on the Marketplace and which includes description, price, and other relevant details of the Product as prescribed by the Applicable Law governing consumer protection.

**"Marketplace"** – means our App, where you and the Merchant come together to engage in an e-commercial transaction related to the Purchase of Product.

**"Mobile Application (App)"** – means an application software designed to run on your mobile device and which provides you with an access to our Services.

**"Merchant"** – means any individual or entity, which has entered into an agreement with us for offering its Products on our Marketplace.

**"Order"** – means an order placed by you through your Account for the purchase of Product listed on the Marketplace.

**"Partner Organization (Partner)"** – individual or entities, engaged in providing you with accompanying services (e.g., delivery, consultation, payment services, and etc.) related to your Purchases ("**Accompanying Services**").

**"Product"** – means any tangible item offered by the Merchant for sale on the Marketplace.

**"Purchase"** – means the process of buying Products on the Marketplace, including Order placement, payment, and delivery. Our Services allow you to benefit from ordinary Purchases effected with the Merchant with instant payment, as well as those effected with a deferred payment plan.

**"Purchase Limit (Limit)"** – means a threshold that reflects the result of your creditworthiness evaluation conducted for the purpose of facilitating your Purchases with the Merchant effected under a deferred payment plan. This limit is communicated to you through your Account.

**"Services"** – means services provided to you by us, as described under Clause 3 of this Agreement.

### **1. GENERAL PROVISIONS**

1. The Agreement governs the terms and conditions under which you use and access our Services.
2. Together with the accompanying documents mentioned herein, the Agreement, among other important details, provides information about our identity, terms and conditions of rendering

Services, rules related to transacting with Merchants, the modification or termination of this Agreement.

3. In addition to the Agreement, your use of our Services is governed by our Privacy Policy and in-App instructions. Documents listed in this clause are collectively referred to as the "**Policies**" and are incorporated by reference. The Policies form a part of this Agreement and in case of any conflict between the Agreement and the Policies, the latter shall prevail.
  4. The Agreement will be shown to you during the Account registration process. You must accept the Agreement before creating an Account. You signify your acceptance to this Agreement (including the Policies) by creating and registering your Account.
  5. By registering an Account with us, you agree and confirm that you have read and understood this Agreement and the Policies, and a legally binding and enforceable agreement has been created and you shall be bound by such agreement.
2. **OUR SERVICES**
1. Our Services are designed to provide you with an e-commerce solution, which operates as such:
    - a. we maintain your Account following your registration with us pursuant to Clause 4;
    - b. through your Account you can interact with the Merchant for executing Contracts pursuant to Clause 5;
    - c. we evaluate your creditworthiness to facilitate your Purchases with Merchants providing for a deferred payment plan, along with your Purchases effected with instant payment on the Marketplace;
    - d. in our App we also provide you with access to Accompanying Services to facilitate your Purchases with us.
    - e. Our Services are only meant for personal use. It is prohibited to use our Services for any business or commercial purposes.
  1. We do not participate in any Contract entered into between you and the Merchant through the Marketplace. We merely facilitate the interaction between you and the Merchant.
  2. Accompanying Services are offered by our Partners, which are independent service providers. Thus, such services are governed by the terms and rules of our Partners and are applicable to your relationship with them only.
  3. We will not offer Services other than those detailed in this Agreement.

1. **REGISTRATION AND USE OF ACCOUNT**

1. **Account registration**

1. In order to use our Services, you must register for an Account with us. Before doing so, you must ensure that:
  - you are a natural person who is at least eighteen (18) years old and have the legal capacity to engage in and enter into the Agreement;
  - you have a registered mobile phone number;
  - you hold a valid payment credit or debit card;
  - you do not already hold an Account or you did not previously hold an Account that was terminated or either suspended by us in accordance with Clause 6.8.4 or 6.8.5 respectively.

If after registering an Account, you no longer meet the eligibility criteria mentioned in this clause, you shall immediately notify us of the same and must stop using our Services. We retain the right to terminate your access to, and the use of, our Services in such an event in accordance with Clause 6.8.4 of this Agreement. Your continued use of the Service would be a breach of this Agreement, and may violate Applicable Laws, for whose consequences you would be solely liable.

1. You are allowed to register only one Account under this Agreement. We are not obliged to register any Account for you. We reserve the right to reject your application to register an Account without providing any explanation for our decision.
2. You can register for an Account through the App. This requires you to install the App on your device and verify your phone number by one-time password sent thereto via SMS. Following the verification, you must set the password to your Account.
3. Your credentials for accessing and using your Account are: (a) your phone number, and (b) the password you set for accessing the App ("**Credentials**"). Your password may be entered automatically by using face or fingerprints recognition or any other similar technology supported by the operation system of your device.
4. To complete the Account registration, you will need to provide the necessary information and documents on the registration page of the App. Please ensure that you follow all the in-App instructions provided for this purpose. The registration process will be considered complete once you have successfully followed and completed all the specified steps and instructions. The Agreement between us is deemed executed once you complete the registration procedure pursuant to this Clause 4.1.
5. If you would like to avail yourself of Purchases with the Merchants, which provide for a deferred payment plan, you will be required to provide additional information and complete additional steps as per in-App instructions. You will be assigned a Limit once you complete all the required steps. The Limit represents the evaluation of your creditworthiness based on the information and documents you have provided us, and pursues facilitation of the approval of such Purchases with the Merchant only. It does not necessarily imply the Merchant's agreement and consent with the assessment. Therefore, the Merchant reserves the right to reject your Order for a Purchase with a deferred payment plan at its sole discretion.

6. You must provide us with accurate, complete, and up-to-date information during the Account registration and ensure that it remains updated and accurate thereafter. You agree that we, and where applicable, our Partners, may make necessary inquiries to validate the information you provide to us. These inquiries may involve cross-checking your information against third-party databases. You provide us and our Partners with your consent to undertake such verification. Such inquiries are essential for our Services and for us to fulfill our obligations under this Agreement. If we discover that you have provided false or misleading information, this may be considered as a breach of this Agreement, and lead to us terminating this Agreement and / or your right to access and use some or all of our Services.
7. You agree to provide us with the information and documents we request from time to time in a format acceptable to us for the purpose of identity verification, creditworthiness assessment, detecting fraud or any other illegal activities as required under Applicable Laws and permit us to keep a record of and process such information.
8. Certain categories of the information provided by you will be shared with our Partners in order to provide you with the Accompanying Services. For more details on the categories of information shared with us and our Partners, please visit our Privacy Policy.
9. 4.1.10. Please note that you are required to link your payment card to the payment gateway made available in your Account in order to execute payments under your Contracts. You must confirm your consent and authorization for processing payment transactions via the payment gateway with a one-time password sent to your phone number linked to your payment card. We do not store or process your payment card details. The payment gateway is provided by our Partner authorized to provide payments services as per the Applicable Law.

1. **Account activity and security**

1. You understand and acknowledge that all activities in your Account and any use of the App, our Services or Accompanying Services shall be deemed to be performed by you or authorized by you. We are hereby authorized to act upon, rely on and hold you solely responsible and liable in respect of any instructions submitted through your Account, including those related to your Orders.
2. When accessing your Account and using our Services, you hereby acknowledge and agree that you are solely responsible for maintaining the confidentiality and security of your Credentials.
3. You must ensure that you do not disclose your Credentials, or any one-time passwords sent by us to any third party and take all necessary safety precautions to protect the security of your Account, including the security of the device you use to access your Account.
4. If any of your Credentials are compromised, or you lose possession or control of the device through which your Account is accessed, you must notify us immediately via the communication channels indicated in Clause 6.3.6 of this Agreement. This will allow us to block your Account and prevent unauthorized use of the same.
5. You agree and acknowledge that you shall be bound by and agree to fully indemnify us against any and all losses arising from the use of or access to the App through your Account.

2. **Prohibited activities**

1. You must not:
  - a. use our Services in violation of the Applicable Law or for illegal purposes;
  - b. use our Services for any commercial, or business, or for-profit purpose;
  - c. do or omit to do anything that amounts to a breach of this Agreement, including our Policies and the terms and conditions of Merchants, or our Partners engaged in providing you Accompanying Services;
  - d. take any action that causes disruptions or harm to our App or overburdening of our servers through automated methods or accessing our Services in a manner that goes beyond the scope of your authorized access of the Account;
  - e. circumvent any of our Policies and determinations with regard to your Account such as creating new or additional Accounts and using someone else's Account;
  - f. take any action which we reasonably determine to diminish our business operations, reputation and goodwill, or those of Merchants and our Partners;
  - g. use our Services to commit fraud, misrepresentation, spamming, hacking, and unauthorized access to other users' accounts; or
  - h. use our Services for any other purposes than those explicitly specified in this Agreement.

1. **RULES AND CONDITIONS OF SALE**

1. **General provisions**

1. This Clause 5 of the Agreement provides for the provisions pertaining to the Contracts you will execute with Merchants on the Marketplace. You should read these conditions very carefully before placing an Order for any Product offered by the Merchant on the Marketplace.
2. Your Order is your legal offer to purchase a Product listed on the Marketplace and is subject to acceptance by the Merchant. The Contract for purchase of a Product is deemed executed upon its confirmation (acceptance) by the Merchant. We will notify you of the same through your Account in the App.
3. You and Merchant are solely responsible for the Contract you enter into. We are not liable for any interactions or disputes between you and the Merchant. We do not endorse, guarantee, or control the quality, safety, legality, or availability of the Products listed on

the Marketplace. Merchants are responsible for complying with all applicable laws and regulations pertaining to their Products.

## 2. Listings

1. Listings and content expressed on the Marketplace are created by Merchants and only they shall provide you with representations on price, quantity, stock availability, specifications, and any terms and conditions of sale of the Merchant.
2. Merchants are responsible for creating Listings and as such we do not guarantee their accuracy. We will provide the availability information for the Listings. However, we cannot provide any further confirmation regarding Product's availability beyond what is stated on the Listing page of a Product.
3. Pursuant to the Agreement, you have the option to make an instore Purchase with the Merchant for the Products, which do not have Listings at the time of Order placement. In these cases, Listings will be created simultaneously with the Order's placement as specified in Clause 5.3.1.(a).
4. The prices of the Products listed on the Marketplace are set by the Merchants in Pakistani Rupees and include all applicable taxes. Prices in your shopping cart will always match with the most recent price indicated on the Listings page. Please note that adding a Product to your cart does not reserve the price of the same. We will do our best to provide accurate pricing information on the Marketplace, however occasional errors may occur, which may result in incorrect display of prices.

## 3. Placing and processing Orders

1. You can place an Order through your Account either:
  - a. by selecting the Product on the Marketplace; or
  - b. by scanning Merchant's QR-code with the App.
1. Your Order must be complete, accurate and shall contain all the commercial terms of the proposed Contract. Incomplete or inaccurate Orders will not be accepted and processed by us. Mandatory commercial terms of the Order include information contained in the Listings, as well as, without limitation, information on the mode of Products' handover (*i.e.*, pickup at the store or delivery) and payment terms (*i.e.*, instant or in installments), and etc.
2. You will be assigned with a Limit pursuant to Clause 4.1.6 of this Agreement in order to place Orders for Purchases with a deferred payment plan with the Merchants.
3. You may be asked to provide additional verifications or information, before we process your Order. Once you place your Order, it will be forwarded to the Merchant for confirmation. The Contract for the purchase of the Product is deemed executed upon confirmation (acceptance) of your Order by the Merchant. Please note that the confirmation of the Merchant for the Purchase to be effected under a deferred payment plan is conditioned on the successful payment of the initial installment under the Contract. If for any reason the payment of the initial installment amount becomes impossible, your Order will be declined immediately.
4. The Merchant retains the right to decline any Orders at its sole discretion. Please note that we do not have any control over the decision of the Merchant regarding your Order, including those related to Purchase providing for a deferred payment plan. We will inform you of the status of your Order via in-App notification or SMS. If confirmed, and subject to the details of your Order, you will be able to receive the Product either through pick-up in Merchant's store or delivery.
5. Please note that delivery estimates are determined by the Merchant and we do not make any representations and guarantees as per their accuracy and your reliance upon them.
6. You will be provided with a receipt through your Account containing all the relevant information regarding your Purchase. Should you choose a Purchase with a deferred payment plan for your Order, the payment schedule ("**Payment Schedule**") agreed upon between you and the Merchant under the Contract will be provided through your Account.
7. We and the Merchant retain the right to cancel any Order in case of mispricing, Product's unavailability and other similar cases, regardless of whether the Order was confirmed by the Merchant and/or payment was processed. Merchant's policies on return and refund shall be applicable in the event of Order cancellation.

## 2. Payments

1. Payments under the Contract must be executed by you either (a) on a full prepayment basis for the ordinary Purchases or (b) in installments as specified in the Payment Schedule for your Purchase effected with a deferred payment plan.
2. Payments shall be made exclusively through cashless transactions by using your payment card (debit card/credit card) in the payment gateway made available in the App. You must link your payment Card to the payment gateway pursuant to Clause 4.1.10 before initiating any payments under the Contract. By linking your payment card to your Account, you give your consent and authorize us to initiate direct debits from your payment card for the purpose of fulfilling your payment obligations under the Contract.
3. You agree that recurring (automatic) payments may be made using the authorized payment card for your Purchases effected with the Merchant under a deferred payment plan. Thus, you

acknowledge and authorize us or our Partner to deduct the specified amounts (installments) from your payment card on due dates agreed in the Payment Schedule.

4. You acknowledge and agree that it is your responsibility to maintain the validity and availability of the authorized payment card throughout the term of the Contract. It is your responsibility to promptly notify us in the event of any changes or updates to the payment card details.
  5. If you wish to unlink your card from your Account, you must do so after notifying us via the communication channels indicated in Clause 6.3.6 of this Agreement. Unlinking your payment card means revocation of the direct debit authorization mentioned in this Clause 5.4 hereof. However, please note that such revocation does not relieve you from your obligations to fulfill payment for any outstanding amounts due under your Contract.
  6. Please note in respect of your Purchase effected with a deferred payment plan that you will not be able to unlink your card until full and proper discharge of your payment obligations under such Purchase with the Merchant.
  7. Any third-party fees, charges and costs associated with your Contract shall be borne solely by you.
3. **Return, exchange and refund**
1. Returns, exchange and refunds under the Contracts will be executed in accordance with Merchants' relevant policies governing these matters.

1. **OTHER RELEVANT PROVISIONS**

1. **Our Privacy Policy**

1. We process your personal data in accordance with our Privacy Policy and as described in this Agreement. Our Privacy Policy will always be accessible through the App and through our website.
2. You are required to signify your consent to our Privacy Policy when you first access our App for Account registration process. If you are not comfortable with how we handle your personal data, as explained in the Privacy Policy, you should not use our Services.
3. Where relevant, you may be required to confirm your consent and authorization for processing your personal data for each operation to be conducted in respect of the same, in addition to your consent given pursuant to Clause 6.1.2 above.

2. **Intellectual property**

1. Our App and Services, along with their content, text, graphics, logos, and images, as well as all other intellectual property, including, copyrights, patents, database rights, trademarks, and service marks, are either owned by us, our affiliates, and our Partners engaged in providing you with the Accompanying Services or the Merchants'. We and/or such Partners and other third parties and Merchants, retain all rights, title, and interest in all these objects of intellectual property.
2. Nothing in this Agreement will function to transfer or assign any of our or third-party's intellectual property rights existing as at the date we entered into this Agreement and any intellectual property rights which are created or developed during the term of this Agreement or otherwise.
3. In consideration of you agreeing to abide by the terms of this Agreement, we grant you a limited, non-exclusive, revocable, non-transferable and non-sublicensable right to use the App on your device solely for accessing our Services and for no other purpose whatsoever. You are authorized solely to view and to retain a copy of the pages of the App for your own personal use.
4. You are prohibited from:
  - a. reverse engineering, disassembling, copying, modifying, tampering with, attempting to derive the source code of, creating derivative works of our App or any content present therein;
  - b. engaging in any data mining, data extracting, or any similar activity, in relation to our App; and
  - c. removing or altering any copyright, trademark or other proprietary notice or legend displayed on the App.
    1. In order to keep the App up-to-date, we may update it at any time without giving a notice to you in this regard.

2. **Language and communications**

1. You hereby acknowledge and agree that our Services and communications, including with respect to the conclusion of this Agreement, will be provided in English. We may, at our option, provide the Services, Agreement, Policies and communications in another language in addition to English. In case of a conflict between the interpretation of the communications, Agreement, Policies in English and another language, the interpretation in English will prevail.
2. We will send you any and all communications and information related to our Services and your Account, including but not limited to: (a) this Agreement (Policies) and any amendments, modifications or supplements to it; (b) notifications and confirmations pertaining to the status of your Orders, terms of your Contract with Merchant (including Payment Schedule), etc.; (c) customer service communications; and (d) any other disclosures, notices, notifications, demands and communications provided in connection with the Services, including those mentioned under this Agreement or otherwise required by Applicable Law ("**Communications**") in electronic format and through our website, email, App or SMS.
3. A Communication sent to you is considered as received by you:

- within 24 hours after it being posted on our websites
  - within 24 hours, in case sent by email
  - immediately, in case sent by in-App notification or SMS
1. You hereby acknowledge and agree: (a) to receive Communications from us in an electronic format and that any such Communications shared electronically satisfy any legal requirement that such communications would satisfy if it were in physical form or sent by traditional mail; (b) that it is your responsibility to ensure that you regularly review your email, your Account, SMS and our website to review Communications delivered through those means and that we are not liable for any losses caused as a consequence of failing to do so.
  2. You agree to keep your phone number (including any additional contact numbers) and email address, provided during your Account registration, up-to-date and immediately notify us if there are any changes. Delivery of any Communication to your phone number, email address or App as specified on records maintained by us shall be deemed valid and effective delivery.
  3. You can contact us through the following communication channels:
    - email: [a.mahmood@alif.holdings];
    - telephone: [+92-347-0101633]; and
    - support facility on App.
  1. If, and where required by the Applicable Law, certain communication must be exchanged in a written form and dispatched physically by mail or courier.

**1. Limitation of liability**

1. Nothing in this Agreement shall exclude or limit our liability to you where it would be unlawful to do so.
2. Our responsibility is limited to maintain proper interaction between you and the Merchant. We shall not be held responsible for any errors or disputes arising from your Contract with the Merchant. In the event of any errors or disputes, we encourage you to directly contact the Merchant to seek resolution and recourse.
3. We do not guarantee the accuracy, reliability, or completeness of any information or content provided on our Marketplace. It is your responsibility to verify the accuracy and suitability of any information or content before relying on it.
4. We will not be liable for the Orders placed via your Account in the following instances:
  - a. if you have engaged in illegal or fraudulent activity;
  - b. if you have intentionally or with gross negligence compromised the security of your Account or failed to comply with the security requirements outlined in this Agreement;
  - c. if you do not promptly notify us of any loss or unauthorized use of your Credentials or other security measures that could potentially compromise the security of your Account.
1. We will not be liable for any harm, damage or losses you may suffer if we cannot perform our obligations under this Agreement due to circumstances out of our control, including:
  - a. Force Majeure events;
  - b. any legal or regulatory requirements;
  - c. suspension of our Services resulting from maintenance and upgrades to our systems or the systems of our Partners;
  - d. suspension of your Account in accordance with Clause 6.8.5 hereof; and
  - e. malicious attack on our systems and servers.
    1. We will not be liable for any harm, damage or losses you may suffer due to a virus, spyware, scareware, Trojan horses, worms or other malware or harmful material that may infect the device you use to access our Services.
    2. We will not be liable to you for any harm, damage or loss to you arising from the acts or omissions of any third parties, including our Partners. Your relationships with these third parties and Partners are independent of this Agreement. You can seek recourse for such acts or omissions by directly contacting such third parties or Partners.
    3. Our Services are only meant for personal use. It is prohibited to use our Services for any business or commercial purpose. We will not be liable to you for any harm, damage or loss to you arising from the use of our Services for such purposes, including any loss of profit, loss of business, business interruption, or loss of business opportunity.
    4. We will not be liable to you for any harm, damage or loss to you arising from any act or omission that is in breach of this Agreement or violates the Applicable Law.
    5. Our App is an independent platform, and may include links to third-party websites we do not operate or control. These links are for your convenience and for information only. If you decide to leave the App and access such websites, you do so at your own risk. We are not in any way responsible for any situation related to such third parties and are not responsible for any failure related to the third parties' products or product model, mark, reliability, adequacy, originality, availability or legality. As such, we will not be liable to you for any harm, damage or loss to you arising from you visiting any such websites.

**2. Indemnity**

1. You agree to promptly defend, fully indemnify and hold us harmless from and against any and all liabilities incurred or suffered by us or any of our affiliates and associates (as well as their

respective shareholders, directors, officers and employees), including but not limited to, losses, damages, liabilities, expenses, costs and reasonable legal, accounting and other fees arising out of any claim, action, audit, investigation, inquiry, or other proceeding instituted by a person or entity that arises out of or relates to:

- a. your use of, or conduct in connection with, the App or our Services;
- b. your actual or alleged breach of this Agreement, our Policies or the terms and policies of Merchants and of our Partners;
- c. your actual or alleged violation of any Applicable Law, or the rights of any third party;
- d. any false, inaccurate or misleading information you provide to us, in the course of providing you the Services; and
- e. any breach by you of any of the representations, warranties and undertakings you have made under this Agreement.

1. You hereby expressly release us, our affiliates and associates (as well as their respective shareholders, directors, officers and employees) from any cost, damage, liability or other consequence of any of the actions or inactions of the Merchants, our Partners or other service providers and specifically waive any claims or demands that you may have in this behalf under any agreement or the Applicable Law.

**2. Representation and warranties**

1. We make no representation or warranty that the App and our Services will meet your requirements, be available at any particular time or location, function in an uninterrupted manner or be secure or that any defects or errors will be corrected. You assume full responsibility and risk of loss resulting from your use of our App and Services. No conditions, warranties or other terms (including any implied terms as to satisfactory quality, fitness for purpose or conformance with description) apply to the Services except to the extent that they are expressly set out in the Agreement.
2. You shall have access to our Services 24 hours / 7 days, except for any planned or unexpected shutdowns during operating and non-operating hours. Such planned or unexpected shutdowns may also take place at our Partners' end. You acknowledge that such shutdowns may result in either partial or no access to our Services.
3. We provide no guarantees, warranties or representation either explicitly or implicitly, about the Products and Accompanying Services offered by Merchants and our Partners through the Marketplace. This includes any implied terms related to the quality, suitability for a specific purpose, or adherence to the product or services description. We are not responsible for any mistakes or omissions, whether made by Merchants or our Partners, and we disclaim any liability in such cases.
4. It is important to understand that we never acquire title or any rights to the Products or Accompanying Services offered by Merchants and our Partners. Therefore, we bear no obligations or liabilities in relation to the Contracts and agreements formed between you and the Merchants or any other services providers. Furthermore, you acknowledge that we cannot be held accountable for any instances of unsatisfactory or delayed service performance, as well as any damages or delays caused by products that are out of stock, unavailable, or placed on backorder.

**3. Changes and amendments**

1. We reserve the right to amend, replace, supplement, or delete ("**Changes**") any provision of this Agreement or any document which form part of it, including but not limited to our Policies, at any time at our sole discretion.
2. The updated versions of the Agreement (including Policies) shall be considered effective from the time they are posted in the App or our website. You are advised to regularly check this Agreement and Policies to stay updated.
3. If you continue to use the App even after the Changes are introduced, then it will constitute as your acceptance of revised/changed Agreement and Policies.

**4. Termination and suspension**

1. You may terminate this Agreement and close your Account at any time by sending us a notification on termination at least days (14) days prior to the intended termination date of the Agreement via the communication channels indicated in Clause 6.3.6 hereof.
2. Termination of the Agreement with us does not relieve you of your obligations under the Contracts executed with the Merchants. Therefore, you must fully discharge your obligations under those Contracts.
3. We may terminate this Agreement and close your Account, for any reason and at any time, by giving you at least days (14) days' notice via the communication channels indicated in Clause 6.3.2 of this Agreement.
4. We may terminate this Agreement and close your Account with immediate effect and without prior notice if:
  - a. you cease to meet the eligibility criteria under Clause 4.1.1;
  - b. you breach any part of this Agreement or the Policies;
  - c. a change in the Applicable Laws limits our ability or makes it illegal to provide you with access to some or all of our Services;
  - d. we are required to do so under Applicable Laws to terminate this Agreement or are directed by any competent court, authority to do so;

- e. we have reasonable suspicions to believe you are in breach of any Applicable Law;
- f. we are unable to provide our Services to you through the inability of any third party to provide us with any service that are necessary to provide you with our Services.
- 1. We may suspend your Account if:
  - a. we receive your notification on an unauthorized or fraudulent use of your Account;
  - b. we have reasonable concerns about the unauthorized or fraudulent use of your Account;
  - c. we are required to do so under Applicable Laws or are directed by any competent court or authority to do so.

We shall notify you of the suspension of your Account and the reasons behind it, if possible, prior to the suspension or promptly thereafter via the communication channels indicated in Clause 6.3.2.

1. In the event that your Account is suspended in accordance with Clause 6.8.5, you will not be able to access your Account. In order to re-activate your Account, you must contact us.
2. All provisions of this Agreement which by their nature should survive termination will survive termination, including, without limitation, the respective provisions of Clauses 6.1., 6.2., 6.3., 6.4., 6.5., 6.6. and 6.8. of this Agreement.
1. **Independent contractors**
  1. Nothing in this Agreement gives rise to the formation of a partnership or agency relationship between you and us.
  2. Neither party is authorized to act as an agent for the other, or to commit or undertake any obligations on behalf of the other party, and neither party shall represent itself as possessing such authority.
2. **3.10.Waiver**
  1. **3.10.1.**Our failure to enforce any provision of this Agreement does not constitute a waiver of that provision or any other provision.
3. **3.11.Assignment**
  1. **3.11.1.**You shall not transfer or assign any rights, obligations, or privileges that you have under this Agreement.
  2. **3.11.2.**We may transfer, assign, and/or novate this Agreement and/or any of our rights under this Agreement at any time without your consent. We will notify you if we plan to do so.
4. **Disputes resolution**
  1. **3.12.1.**The terms of this Agreement are governed by the Applicable Law. This means that this Agreement and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it will be governed by the Applicable Law.
  2. **3.12.2.**You hereby acknowledge and agree that the courts having competent jurisdiction will adjudicate over any dispute arising from or in connection with this Agreement.
5. **3.13.Force Majeure**
  1. **3.13.1.**We shall not be liable for any delay, interruption, or failure to perform any obligations under this Agreement due to events or circumstances beyond our reasonable control, including but not limited to acts of God, natural disasters, epidemics or pandemics, war, terrorism, strikes, labor disputes, power outages, connectivity failure, government actions, or any other events beyond our control.
  2. **3.13.2.**In the event of a force majeure event, we will make reasonable efforts to mitigate the impact and resume normal operations as soon as reasonably practicable.
6. **3.14.Parties**
  1. **3.14.1.**This Agreement is between you and us. No other individuals or entities shall be entitled to enforce any of its provisions.
7. **3.15.Severability**
  1. **3.15.1.**If any provision of this Agreement is held invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions will not be affected or impaired in any way and shall remain in full force.
8. **3.16.Our details:**

Name: [Alif Innovations Pvt. Ltd]

Registration No.: [0225452]

Address: [Islamabad, Pakistan]